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Honorable Thomas L. Stewart

Attorney, Birmingham-Jefferson 

   Civic Center Authority

GORHAM & WALDREP

Suite 700

2101 Sixth Avenue North

Birmingham, Alabama 35203

Birmingham-Jefferson Civic Center Authority - Private Enterprise - Jefferson County

The Birmingham-Jefferson Civic Center Authority may not construct and lease an office building to the federal government.

The Authority’s Board of Directors may enter into contractual arrange​ments and relationships with pri​vately owned companies to more effectively provide the facilities permitted under its enabling statutes.

Any expansion of the civic center beyond its present location must be done in compliance with the process for expansion set forth in the stat​utes governing the Authority.  If the Authority is authorized to expand the civic center, it may still only “con​struct, maintain, control, own, oper​ate and manage” those facilities permitted by the statutes creating the Authority.

Dear Mr. Stewart:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Birmingham-Jefferson Civic Center Authority.

QUESTION ONE


May the Birmingham-Jefferson Civic Cen​ter Authority (“the Authority”) own and operate an office building which would be built for and leased to an agency of the federal government?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The Authority is a creature of statute and can, therefore, only engage in those activities that are statutorily allowed. The powers of the Authority are set forth in Act No. 89-760 as follows:


The facilities which the Authority may construct, maintain, control, own, operate and manage shall include, without limitation, all or any of the following to be situated in or near the civic center:  buildings to provide offices to be used by the State of Alabama or by any agency, subdivision or public corporation thereof or by the County or by one or more municipalities thereof for any municipal purpose otherwise authorized by law and buildings to house or accommodate public facilities of the State of Alabama or of any agency, subdivision or public corporation thereof or of the County or of any one or more of said municipalities thereof for any municipal purpose otherwise authorized by law.

1989 Ala. Acts No. 89-760, 1539-40 (emphasis added).


Although there is a long list of facilities that the Authority is empowered to “construct, maintain, control, own, operate and manage,” including facilities to provide office space to various state and local governmental agencies and bodies, the Authority lacks any basis to “construct, maintain, control, own, operate and manage” a building for lease to the federal government.


This conclusion is further supported by the fact that the listing of the powers of the Authority include only a power “to lease or sublease to the State of Alabama or any agency, political corporation or subdivision thereof, or to the County or to any municipality of the County, or to other persons any property owned or leased by or under the control of the Authority.”  1989 Ala. Acts No. 89-760, 1540, § 6(j).  Since the federal government is not enumerated as an entity to whom the Authority may lease property, and since it is not a “person,” it is reasonable to conclude that the Legislature did not intend for the Authority to have the power to enter into a lease arrangement with the federal government or its agen​cies.

CONCLUSION


The Authority is not authorized to construct and lease an office building to an agency of the federal government.

QUESTION TWO


May the Authority enter into joint ventures or partnerships with privately owned companies to purchase property, build, own, and/or operate buildings, which the Authority would have the power and authority to own and operate individu​ally?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The powers of the Authority to conduct its affairs are broad.  Two of the provisions setting forth its powers provide that the Authority is empowered:


(m)  to sell, convey, lease, mortgage, deed in trust, contract for the management of, or other​wise deal with all or any part of the property, both real and personal, of the Authority, in the furtherance of the purposes for the accomplish​ment of which said Authority is created; and


(n)  to do all things necessary or convenient to carry out the powers expressly given herein.

1989 Ala. Acts No. 89-760, 1540-41 (emphasis added).


Under these provisions, the Authority possesses the explicit author​ity to “contract for the management of, or otherwise deal with all or any part of the property” and “to do all things necessary or convenient to carry out the powers expressly given herein.”  Id.  This Office has previ​ously opined that “[t]he Board of Directors of the Authority may contract with private management firms to manage some or all of the facilities constructed by the Authority.”  A. G. No. 98-00260 to Honorable John E. Amari, Alabama State Senator, dated August 14, 1997.

CONCLUSION


The Authority’s Board of Directors may enter into contractual arrangements and relationships with privately owned companies to more effectively provide the facilities permitted under its enabling statutes.

QUESTION THREE


May the Authority enter into contracts with private entities for the development of restau​rants, hotels, theaters, arenas, or other uses con​sistent with Civic Center uses in areas that have been designated by the City of Birmingham and Jefferson County as part of the Civic Center, which uses would not be owned by the Authority but rather owned and operated by a private entity?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The Authority possesses express authority to:


construct, maintain, control, operate and manage . . . community houses or meeting houses and auditoriums; arenas, convention halls and convention sites; music halls, theatres, and museums; hotels or motels of sufficient size and quality to accommodate persons attending con​ventions, restaurants, meeting rooms and admin​istrative facilities; places of recreation; and art exhibits and other exhibits for the advancement of the humanities and the cultural development and edification of the citizens of the County and of the municipalities located therein.

1989 Ala. Acts No. 89-760, 1539-40.


As previously discussed, sections 6(m) and (n) provide the Author​ity with the express authority to “contract for the management of, or otherwise deal with all or any part of the property” and “to do all things necessary or convenient to carry out the powers expressly given herein.”  Id.    

CONCLUSION


If the Authority’s Board of Directors concludes that it is in the best interests of the Authority to allow the development of the restaurants, hotels, theatres, arenas, and other facilities which it is authorized to con​struct and maintain by lease or other contract with private entities, it may do so as long as the facilities are located on property that the county commission and the Birmingham city council have approved for use by the civic center.

QUESTION FOUR


When the City of Birmingham and Jeffer​son County authorize, by resolution, the expan​sion of the area of the Civic Center into new areas of the city, are there any limitations on the permissible development of that area if the pro​posed development, in the judgment of the Board of Directors of the Authority, is compatible with the Civic Center and furthers the purposes for which the Civic Center Authority was created?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Pursuant to the statutes creating the Authority, “after the area of the civic center has been established, . . . the area shall not be extended unless the extension thereof has been first approved by a resolution adopted by the governing body of the County and a resolution adopted by the governing body of the county seat.”  1989 Ala. Acts No. 89-760, 1539.  If such an expansion is approved by the county and the city, as required by this act, the projects that the Authority could undertake in the new areas would still be limited to those projects allowable under the statutes creating the Authority.  Thus, the development could include:


facilities useful or necessary to provide for public meetings, athletic contests, concerts, the​atrical performances, trade shows, exhibitions or any other events which contribute to the cultural betterment of the community or which entertain or educate the persons attending such events, [and] 

. . . buildings to provide offices to be used by the State of Alabama or by any agency, sub​division or public corporation thereof or by the County or by one or more municipalities thereof for any municipal purpose otherwise authorized by law and buildings to house or accommodate public facilities of the State of Alabama or of any agency, subdivision or public corporation thereof or of the County or of any one or more of said municipalities thereof for any municipal purpose otherwise authorized by law; parking facilities, streets, boulevards, walkways, park​ways and parks; monuments, statues and other structures beautifying the civic center; commu​nity houses or meeting houses and auditoriums; arenas, conven​tion halls and convention sites; music halls, thea​tres, and museums; hotels or motels of sufficient size and quality to accom​modate persons attend​ing conventions, restau​rants, meeting rooms and administrative facili​ties; places of recreation; and art exhibits and other exhibits for the advancement of the humanities and the cultural development and edification of the citizens of the County and of the municipalities located therein.

1989 Ala. Acts No. 89-760, 1539-40.

CONCLUSION


Any expansion of the civic center beyond its present location can only be done in compliance with the process for expansion set forth in the statutes governing the Authority, that is, in accordance with properly enacted resolutions by the county commission and the city council.  Once the Authority obtains these necessary authorizations to expand the civic center, however, it could still only “construct, maintain, control, own, operate and manage” those facilities permitted by the statutes creating the Authority.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Troy R. King of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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